

No. 08-905

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MERCK & CO., INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

RICHARD REYNOLDS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL COORDINATING
COMMITTEE FOR MULTIEMPLOYER
PLANS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

DONALD J. CAPUANO
SALLY M. TEDROW
LOUIS P. MALONE III
Counsel of Record
O'DONOGHUE & O'DONOGHUE LLP
4748 Wisconsin Avenue NW
Washington, D.C. 20016
(202) 362-0041
Counsel for the NCCMP

October 26, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. IN CASES OF “CONSTRUCTIVE” DISCOVERY OF THE FACTS CONSTITUTING A SECTION 10(B) VIOLATION, THE LIMITATIONS PERIOD SHOULD NOT COMMENCE TO RUN UNTIL, AT A MINIMUM, A) PLAN TRUSTEES HAVE INFORMATION, INCLUDING INFOR- MATION PERTAINING TO <i>SCIENTER</i> , THAT IS SO SUGGESTIVE OF POSSIBLE WRONG- DOING THAT THEY WOULD REASONABLY HAVE UNDERTAKEN FURTHER INQUIRY TO DETERMINE WHETHER THE FUND HAD A LEGAL CLAIM, AND B) THE TRUSTEES HAVE DISCOVERED, OR IN THE EXERCISE OF REASONABLE DILIGENCE WOULD HAVE DISCOVERED, FACTS THAT IF PLED IN A SECURITIES FRAUD COMPLAINT WOULD BE SUFFICIENT TO WITHSTAND A MOTION TO DISMISS.	5-6
A. Requiring fund trustees to preserve potential causes of action for securi- ties fraud by forcing them to investi- gate such claims even when they have no information suggesting <i>scienter</i> would unduly deplete the re- sources of pension and welfare plans and/or disable them from vindicating losses caused by wrongdoing.....	6

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The two year limitations period should not begin to run until, at a minimum, following inquiry notice, fund trustees have discovered, or through the exercise of reasonable diligence would have discovered, facts that if pled in a securities fraud complaint would be sufficient to withstand a motion to dismiss.	9
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	7, 11
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	7
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964).	11
<i>Kirby v. Lake Shore & Mich. S. R.R.</i> , 120 U.S. 130 (1887).....	4
<i>Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd. v. Tellabs, Inc.</i> , 437 F.3d 588 (7th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Merrill Lynch Pierce Fenner & Smith v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	11
<i>Tellabs Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	10, 11
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
Securities Exchange Act of 1934:	
§ 78j(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)	2
§ 78u-4, 15 U.S.C. § 78u-4	2, 7, 8, 9-10
28 U.S.C. § 1658(b)	2, 4, 5, 11
Multiemployer Pension Plan Amendments Act of 1980:	
§ 3, 29 U.S.C. § 1001a	1, 9
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974:	
§ 402, 29 U.S.C. § 1102	2
§ 403, 29 U.S.C. § 1103	1
§ 404, 29 U.S.C. § 1104	2, 6
Labor Management Relations Act:	
§ 302, 29 U.S.C. § 186	2
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

OTHER	Page
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-369, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. at 34, <i>reprinted in</i> 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 733 (1995).....	8
H.R. Rep. No. 96-869, 96th Cong., 2d Sess, pt. 1, <i>reprinted in</i> 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2918 (1980).....	9
